Enrolled Senate Bill 608

Sponsored by Senator CAMPOS; Senator HAYDEN, Representative GRAYBER (Presession filed.)

arr i Deep	
CHAPTER	

AN ACT

Relating to prescription drugs; and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. Every three years, the Oregon Health Authority shall:

- (1) Conduct a survey of retail pharmacy providers that are enrolled as Medicaid providers in the state medical assistance program to determine the costs of the providers for dispensing prescription drugs; and
- (2) If the survey indicates a change is needed in the professional dispensing fee reimbursement, submit to the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services a request for a state plan amendment to change the professional dispensing fee reimbursement, as provided in 42 C.F.R. 447.518(d).

SECTION 2. The Oregon Health Authority shall commence the first survey described in section 1 of this 2023 Act no later than January 2, 2024.

SECTION 3. This 2023 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2023 Act takes effect on its passage.

Passed by Senate April 12, 2023	Received by Governor:	
	, 2023	
Lori L. Brocker, Secretary of Senate	Approved:	
	, 2023	
Rob Wagner, President of Senate		
Passed by House May 25, 2023	Tina Kotek, Governor	
	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:	
Dan Rayfield, Speaker of House	, 2023	
	Secretary of State	